

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT HARTLEB,	*	CASE NO.: 93,352
	*	
Petitioner,	*	
	*	District Court of Appeal,
vs.	*	4th District - m 97-1892
	*	
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPART-	*	
MENT OF TRANSPORTATION,	*	
	*	
Respondent.	*	
	*	
* * * * *		

AN APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
ON AN OPINION CERTIFIED TO BE IN CONFLICT WITH  
AN OPINION OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS R. BELL, ESQUIRE  
Attorney for Petitioner  
(Florida Bar m 250351)  
Cumberland Building, Suite 601

800 East Broward Boulevard  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
(954) 524-8526

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u> <u>m</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	iii
PREFACE . . . . .	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	23
POINT I ON APPEAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	26

THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO REQUIRE THE TRIAL COURT TO APPORTION THE TIME SPENT BY HARTLEB'S ATTORNEY IN THIS PROCEEDING FOR EACH ASPECT OF THIS CASE; TO-WIT: PRETRIAL AND JURY TRIAL, POST TRIAL, APPEALS AND APPORTIONMENT PROCEEDINGS. THE APPELLATE COURT CERTIFIED CONFLICT WITH ALTAMONTE HITCH AND TRAILER SERVICES, INC. v. U-HAUL COMPANY OF EASTERN FLORIDA, 483 SO.2D 852 (FLA 5TH DCA, 1986) TO THE EXTENT THAT SAID CASE MAY BE INTERPRETED AS REQUIRING SUCH APPORTIONMENT.

POINT II ON APPEAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	28
---------------------------------------	----

THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO REQUIRE THE TRIAL COURT TO DETERMINE THE LODESTAR FEE FOR TIME SPENT BY HARTLEB'S ATTORNEY IN THIS PROCEEDING WHICH MUST BE BASED ON THE SIX (6) FACTORS STATED IN §73.092 FLA.STAT.(1987).

POINT III ON APPEAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	30
--	----

THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY AWARDING HARTLEB AND HIS ATTORNEY INADEQUATE COMPENSATION FOR LEGAL REPRESENTATION WHICH WAS REASONABLY NECESSARY TO ADEQUATELY REPRESENT HARTLEB IN THIS PROCEEDING. THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER WHICH CANNOT BE MEANINGFULLY REVIEWED WITHOUT A DETERMINATION OF THE TIME SPENT BY HARTLEB'S ATTORNEY FOR EACH ASPECT OF THIS CASE.

POINT IV ON APPEAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	41
---------------------------------------	----

SINCE HARTLEB AND HIS ATTORNEY SHOULD HAVE BEEN AWARDED ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ON DECEMBER 5, 1994, THE APPELLATE COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT FAILED TO REQUIRE THE TRIAL COURT TO AWARD PREJUDGMENT INTEREST

ON ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS, SUBSEQUENTLY AWARDED  
HARTLEB, SAID PREJUDGMENT INTEREST TO COMMENCE ON  
DECEMBER 5, 1994.

CONCLUSION . . . . .	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page m</u>
<u>Altamonte Hitch and Trailer Service, Inc. v. U-Haul Company of Eastern Florida,</u> 483 So.2d 852 (Fla. 5th DCA, 1986) . . . v,	16, 23, 26, 27
<u>Argonaut Insurance Co. v. May Plumbing Co.,</u> 474 So.2d 212 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	44
<u>Bailey v. Leatherman,</u> 668 So.2d 232 (Fla. 3rd DCA, 1996) <u>reh den.</u> . . . . .	45
<u>Baycol, Inc. v. Downtown Development Authority,</u> 315 So.2d 451 (Fla., 1975) <u>reh den.</u> . . . . .	30
<u>Broward County v. La Pointe,</u> 685 So.2d 889 (Fla. 4th DCA, 1996) <u>reh and cert den</u> (1997) . . . . .	37
<u>Canal Authority v. Ocala Manufacturing Ice and Packing Company,</u> 253 So.2d 495 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1971), <u>reh den</u> . . . . .	37
<u>Department of Transportation v. Brouwer's Flowers, Inc.,</u> 600 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 2nd DCA, 1992) . . . . .	25, 42, 43
<u>Fischbach &amp; Moore, Inc. v. McBro,</u> 619 So.2d 324 (Fla. 3d DCA, 1993) . . . . .	45
<u>Florida Patients Compensation Fund v. Rowe,</u> 472 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1985) <u>reh den.</u> . . . . .	28
<u>Hartleb v. State, Department of Transportation,</u> 677 So.2d 336, (Fla. 4th DCA, 1996) <u>reh/rec den</u> . . . 5, 21,	35, 38, 42
<u>Hodges v. State, Department of Transportation,</u> 323 So.2d 275 (Fla 2d DCA, 1975) . . . . .	37
<u>Jenkins v. Escambia County,</u> 614 So.2d 1207 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1993) . . . . .	32
<u>Lee County v. Tohari,</u> 582 So.2d 104 (Fla. 2nd DCA, 1991) . . . . .	28, 29
<u>Manatee County v. Harbor Adventures, Inc.,</u> 305 So.2d 299 (Fla. 2d DCA, 1974) . . . . .	30
<u>Quality Engineered Installation, Inc. v. Higley South, Inc.</u>	

670 So.2d 929 (Fla., 1996) . . . . .	25, 44, 45
<u>Schick v. Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services,</u> 586 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1991) <u>reh den.</u> . . . . .	32
<u>Seminole County v. Cumberland Farms, Inc.,</u> 688 So.2d 372 (Fla. 5th DCA, 1997) <u>reh den.</u> . . . . .	28
<u>Seminole County v. Delco Oil, Inc.,</u> 669 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 5th DCA, 1996) . . . . .	28
<u>Solid Waste Authority of Palm Beach County v. Parker,</u> 622 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 4th DCA, 1993) . . . . .	28
<u>Wiederhold v. Wiederhold,</u> 696 So.2d, 923 (Fla. 4th DCA, 1997) . . . . .	45

STATUTES:

Chapter 73 Fla.Stat. (1990) . . . . .	24, 32, 34
Chapter 73, Fla.Stat. (1987) . . . . .	32, 33
Chapter 73, Fla.Stat. (1989) . . . . .	28
§55.03, Fla. Stat. . . . .	24, 46
§73.091, Fla.Stat. (1973) . . . . .	37
§73.092, Fla.Stat. (1987) . . . . .	24, 28, 29, 33, 39
§73.092, Fla.Stat. (1993) . . . . .	28
§73.092(1) Fla.Stat. (1990) . . . . .	33
§73.092(1), Fla.Stat.(1987) . . . . .	37
§73.092(1), Fla.Stat.(1989) . . . . .	37
§73.092(1)(a) Fla.Stat. (1990) . . . . .	33
§73.092(2)(a)-(e) Fla.Stat. (1990) . . . . .	33
§73.092(2)(e) Fla.Stat. (1990) . . . . .	33
§73.092(2)-(6)Fla.Stat.(1987) . . . . .	33
§73.092(6) Fla.Stat. (1987) . . . . .	32

§73.092(e) Fla.Stat. (1990) . . . . .	33
§73.131, Fla. Stat. (1987) . . . . .	35
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
Article X, §6, Fla. Const. . . . .	31
